2019-0370/AD-19-32
CMC

AD-19-32

LOCATION: 6263 Ortega Farms Boulevard

REAL ESTATE NUMBER: 103341-0020

DEVIATION SOUGHT:

1. Reduce required minimum lot area from 6,000 square feet to 4,620 square

feet for two lots.
PRESENT ZONING: RLD-60

PLANNING DISTRICT: 4
SIGNS POSTED: 1

OWNER:

Courtney Sotack

C sotack@hotmail.com

4495 Roosevelt Boulevard #247
Jacksonville, Florida. 32210

CURRENT LAND USE: LDR

COUNCILDISTRICT: 14

AGENT:
N/A

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

1. Is this situation unique or
similar to other properties in the
neighborhood?

Recommendation:

Unique. The subject property is located in the
Ortega Farms area, which is made up of lots
that meet or exceed the RLD-60 Ilot area
requirement of 6,000 square feet of buildable
land. The proposed deviation is requesting that
the current 12, 040 square foot lot be split into
two lots with area totaling 6,020 square feet
each. However, there is a 20 foot private
roadway easement located on the northern side
of both proposed lots. The definition of lot in
the City of Jacksonville’s Zoning Code states
that “the portion of a lot lying within a street or
other right-of-way or access easement shall
not be included in determining whether the lot
meets the minimum lot area requirements”,
thus reducing the lot size down to 4,620. This
lot size is uncommon in the surrounding area
and would be a unique feature to the
neighborhood.

The subject site falls within the Accident
Potential Zone-1 (APZ-1) of Naval Air Station
Jacksonville. Section 656.1005.2 Subsection B
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of the Zoning Code states that any residential
lot must meet the following criteria (C: 1, 17,
18, 19):

C1: Recorded Airport Notice Zone
Acknowledgement applied to the parcel

C17: New residential uses are limited to
development number, density and intensity
existing by right pursuant the zoning code and
comprehensive plan as of March 27, 2007.

C18: New subdivisions located partially
or wholly within a >75 DNL and APZ-1 zones
are subject to the conceptual site plan review
process in 656.1005.2(f).

C19: The Building Inspection Division
will provide to the U.S. Navy copies of any
building permit applications for properties
located within a >75 DNL and/or APZ-1 zones.

The addition of a second structure on a lot that
was originally platted for one structure would
violate €17, and therefore be inconsistent with
Part 10 of the Zoning Code.

The U.S. Navy has reviewed the applications
and has recommended denial based on the
properties location within the Accident Potential
Zone and the desire to protect the health,
safety and welfare of both the civilian and
military communities. Please see the Navy's
memo that is attached.

There is a companion Application for Waiver of
Road Frontage (Ordinance 2019-
0369/WRF-19-15) requesting to reduce the
required road frontage from 48 feet to O feet
for the new lot on the eastern portion of the
current lot. The Planning and Development
Department is recommending denial on the
companion Waiver of Road Frontage.
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2. There are practical and
economic difficulties in carrying
out the strict letter of the
regulation in that...

Recommendation: The strict letter of the

regulation does not allow the intensification of
any lots located within the Accident Potential
Zone unless otherwise approved by the Navy.

3. The request is not based
exclusively upon a desire to
reduce the cost of developing the

site, but would accomplish a
result that is in the public
interest.

Recommendation: The request is not based
upon the desire of reducing the cost of
developing the site or to circumvent Chapter
654. The request however does violate the
Navy’s standard for subdivision development in
chapter 656.1005(f)(2). While the overall
development of the property into two homes
does not meet the definition of a subdivision, it
shall be noted that the subsection requires that
the development be created in a manner to
eliminate or minimize residential development
in the APZ-1 portion of the properties, and
minimize exposure of residences to negative
effects of proximity to the airport use. The
entire property is located within the APZ zone
which will make accomplishing this goal
impossible.

4. The proposed deviation will
not substantially diminish
property values in, nor alter the
essential character of the area
surrounding the site and will not
substantially interfere with or
injure the rights of others whose
property would be affected by
the deviation, in that...

Recommendation: Staff research found that
the surrounding does not contain any lots
Zoned RLD-60 which have less than 6,000
square feet of lot area. The request to reduce
the lot area for the two lots would potentially
substantially diminish the property values in,
and would alter the essential character of the
surrounding area.

5. The proposed deviation will
not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, or welfare, result
in additional public expense, the
creation of nuisances, or conflict
with any other applicable law, in
that...

Recommendation: The allowance of the lot
split would promote the increased density of
properties located in unfavorable airport
environments, and put those individuals who
were to live in these structures at risk. The
proposed would not only be in conflict with the
lot area requirements, but as previously
mentioned it would be in conflict Section
656.1005- Subsection B.

6. The effect of the proposed
deviation is in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Zoning
Code.

Recommendation: Yes. The intent of the
Zoning Code is to promote the health and
safety of the public while allowing deviations
that result in development harmonious with the
existing pattern of development. The proposed
deviation is not in harmony with the existing
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pattern of development in the surrounding
area, and does not promote the health and
safety of the public whom might live in the new
structure.

7. The City landscape architect
(has/has not) recommended the
proposed deviation.

Not applicable. Comments from the City
Landscape Architect are required for deviations
to reduce landscaping. This deviation seeks to
reduce lot area and lot width, not landscaping.

8. The existing violation was not
created by the applicant with an
intent to violate the Zoning Code.

There are no zoning violations associated with
the subject property.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION: Deny

DATE OF REPORT: July 16, 2019

Upon visual inspection by the assugned Clty Plannerthe reqmred public hearing
notice sign was posted.

Source: Planning and Development Department
Date: March 7, 2019
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Source: JaxGIS
Date: June 27, 2019
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View of the Subject Property.
Source: Planning and Development Department
Date: June 27, 2019

View of the back of the subject property where the second structure would be
located.

Source: Planning and Development Department

Date: June 27, 2019
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View of the neighboring property located at 6318 Ortega Farms Boulevard.
Source: Planning and Development Department
Date: June 27, 2019

View of the neighboring property located at 5082 Weigela Terrace, as well as the

view down Weigela Terrace looking east from the subject property.
Source: Planning and Development Department
Date: June 27, 2019
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View looking west down Weigela Terrace the subject property.
Source: Planning and Development Department
Date: June 27, 2019
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Date Fil 5% [f“ Cak Wi e L Public Hearing
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Date Submitted: { . Applacatlon Number:
_az,&{&m;_ I
. ~

Zoning Application for an Administrative Deviation
City of Jacksonville, Florida
Planning and Development Department

Please type or print in ink. Instructions regarding the completion and submittal of this application are
located at the end of this form. For additional information, please contact the Planning and
Development Department at (904) 255-7865.

For Official Use Only

Current Zoning District: k L_'D é ) Current Land Use Category: LDR
Deviation Sought: educe 'E wired Applicable Section of Ordinance Code:
N\M\mu.m Lot rm_-qu 4000 59 4 S, 205 A. TT. (d ) (2_ )CV i )

Councﬂ District: ) L{ Planning District: L/

Previous Zoning Applications Filed (provide application numbers): none.

Notice of Violation(s): \~ o N@.

Number of Signs to Post: 2 Amount of Fee:_ﬁ ’z 3 7 5 . ! Zoning Asst. lnitials:f d/f

Neighborhood Associations: v\ NE—

Overlay: vione—

PROPERTY INFORMATION
1. Complete Property Address: / a/ 2. Real Estate Number:
77 fBems LIVe x
023 Xiep 10334/ -002.0)
3. Land Area (Acres): 4, Date Lot was Recorded:
W/A - Hee - Cansolididion!
5. Property Located Between Streets: 6. Ufilitv Services Provider:
Oz/{:yﬂ /7?@95 &" ) City Water / City Sewer | i~
Wicgep Téecdc< Well / Septic
7. In whose name will the Deviation be granted:
| Hexian Besecry Dev i/ [ Kgggg—?z oTses
8. Is transferability requested ?f approved, the ddministrative deviafion is transferred with the property.
Yes Eg ~
No L]
Page 1af 7
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last update: 1/09/17



9. Deyiation Sought: - ﬂ')g 4. f;ufﬂ e \/ole 2

i/| Reduce Required Minimum Lot Area from @ﬂ(]ﬁ to H'M feet. Jﬁf’? l}{ F {?&

D Increase Maximum Lot Coverage from % to % ﬁSCWﬂ+
[:I Increase Maximum Height of Structure from to feet.

Reduce Required Yard(s)

Reduce Minimum Number of Off-street Parking Spaces from to

Increase the Maximum Number of Off-street Parking Spaces from to

Reduce setback for any improvements other than landscaping, visual screening or retention in the

CCG-1 zoning district from a residential zoning district from a minimum of 15 feet to

Reduce setback for any improvements other than landscaping, visual screening or retention in the

CCG-2 zoning district from a residential zoning district from a minimum of 25 feet to

Decrease minimum number of loading spaces from required to loading spaces.

Reduce the dumpster setback along from the required 5 feet to feet.

Decrease the minimum number of bicycle parking spaces from required to spaces.

Reduce the minimum width of drive from feet required to feet.

D Reduce vehicle use area interior landscape from sq. ft. required to sq. ft.
l:l Increase the distance from the vehicle use area to the nearest tree from 55 feet maximum to

provided as indicated on the Landscape Site Plan dated

Reduce the number of terminal Island trees from terminal islands required to

terminal islands as indicated on the Landscape Site Plan dated

Reduce the landscape buffer between vehicle use area along from 10
feet per linear feet of frontage and S feet minimum width required to feet per linear feet of
frontage and feet minimum width.

Reduce the number of shrubs along from required to

shrubs and relocate as indicated on the Landscape Site Plan dated

Reduce the number of trees along from required to

trees and relocate as indicated on the Landscape Site Plan dated

Reduce the pe)rimeter landscape buffer area between vehicle use area and abutting property along
(Circle
the north / east / south / west property boundary from S feet minimum width required to feet.
(Circle)
Reduce the number of trees along the north / east / south / west property boundary from

required to trees and relocate as indicated on the Landscape Site Plan dated

Page 2 of 7
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(Circle)

(Circle
from 24 / 36 / 48 feet required to feet.
{Circle)

(Circle)

(Circle)
Reduce the uncomplimentary land use buffer width along the north / east / south [ west property
boundary from 10 feet wide required to feet wide.
(Circle)
Reduce the uncomplimentary land use buffer trees along the north [ east [ south / west property
boundary from required to trees.
{Circle)
Reduce the uncomplimentary land use buffer visual screen along the north / east / south / west
property boundary from 6 feet tall and 85 % opaque required to feet tall and %.

Increase the maximum / Decrease the minimum width of the driveway access from

property along the north / east / south / west property boundary from 24 feet required to

Increase the maximum / Decrease the minimum width of the driveway access to adjoining

feet.

OWNER’S INFORMATION (please attach separate sheet if more than one owner)

11. E-mail:

10. Naipe:
(rgec//{?é?dy&fﬂ'cw C_scipk@ hdma .C2m

12. Address {including city, state, so) 7? 13. Preferred Telephone:
247

/95 Kooscuelt bl
Jacksorville AfT- 32440

570 594-9729

APPLICANT’S INFORMATION (if different from owner)

14. Name: : 15. E-mail:
16. Address {including city, state, zip): 17. Preferred Telephone:
Page 3 of 7
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18. Given the above definition of an “administrative deviation” and the aforementioned criteria by
which the request will be reviewed against, please describe the reason that the deviation is being
sought. Provide as much information as you can; you may attach a separate sheet if necessary.
Please note that failure by the applicant to adequately substantiate the need for the deviation and
to meet the criteria set forth above may result in a denial.

Page Sof 7
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AUTHORIZATION

Please review your application. No application will be accepted until all of the requested information has
been supplied and the required fee has been paid. The acceptance of an application as being complete
does not guarantee its approval by the City Council. The owner and/or authorized agent must be
present at the public hearing.

The required public notice signs must be posted on the property within five (5) working days after the
filing of this application. Sign(s) must remain posted and maintained until a final determination has been
made on the application.

| hereby certify that | have read and understand the information contained in this application, that 1 am
the owner or authorized agent for the owner with authority to make this application, and that all of the

information contained in this application, including the attachments, is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Owner(s) Applicant or Agent (if different than owner)

Print name: _&ﬁ@%m Print name:
Signature: _%/ Signature:

*An agent authorizotion letter is required if the
application is made by any person other than the
Owner(s) property owner.

Print name:

Signature:

SUBMITTAL

This application must be typed or printed in ink and submitted along with three (3) copies for a total of
four (4) applications. Each application must include all required attachments.

Submit applications to:

Planning and Development Department, Zoning Section
214 North Hogan Street, 2™ Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 255-8300

Page Sof 5
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EXHIBIT 1

Legal Description

A PART OF LOT 10, BLOCK 32, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF ORTEGA FARMS AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 3, PAGE 79 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF TE
NORTHERELY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINED OF ORTEGA
FARMS BOULEVARD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF ESTABLISHED); THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, 140.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS BOULEVARD, 86.0 FEET; THENCE
WESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, 140.0 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS BOULEVARD; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS
BOULEVARD, 86.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

last update 1/09/17



MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY
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EXHIBIT A

Property Ownership Affidavit - Limited Liability Company {LLC

Date: oy /207

City of Jacksonville

Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Property Owner Affidavit for the following site lacation in Jacksonville, Florida:
Address: Rew(s): /0334~ 000
Ly,

To Whom it May Concern:

as Qarrt- of

a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the
state of hereby certify that said LLC is the Owner of the property described In Exhibit
1 in connection with filing application(s) for wahvee submitted to the Jacksonville
Planning and Development Department.

{signature)
(print name)
{ease provide documentation illustrating that signa is an authorized representativ he LLC. This may b
sho hrough a printout from sunbiz.org showing that the person is either a “sole member” “managin|
ember.” Other persons may be authorized thro resolution r of atto

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

C.
<
Sworn to and subscribed and acknowledged before me this __/ day of
SMpacd 20 /%, by , as
_of , a Limited Liability
Company, who is personally known to me or who has produced

as identification and who took an oath.

f %/ ._//)/é{
(Signatdre of MOTARY PUBCIE)

il F (Boy

(Printed name of NOTARY PUBLIC)

MIGUEL ANGEL COPA
State of Florida at Large. ', e, State of Florida
My commission expires: Exph 9/2022
Commission No. GG285861

G:\JOINT\Applications\Exhibits\Ownership AffidavitForm LLC.docx

last update 1/10/2017



EXHIBIT B

Apent Autharization — Limited Liability Company (LLC

Date: 22/ 20( G

City of Jacksonville

Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300,
Jacksonvllle, Florida 32202

Re: Agent Authorization for the following site location in Jacksonville, Florida:
Addressé&idzfg@&eméﬁ“i REM(s):

To Whom It May Concern:

’

You are hereby advised that M_, as __pnerts of

. L4 3 Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the state of

FZ , hereby certify that said LLC is the Owner of the property described in Exhibit 1. Said owner hereby
authorizes and empowers to act as agent to file application(s) for
Y %) Yo for the above referenced property and in connection

with such authorization to file such applications, papers, documents, requests and other matters necessary for such

requested change as submitted to the Jac lle Planning and Development Department.
(signature) 7~

(print name) __{ M&j@%

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
sz
Sworn to and subscribed and acknowledged before me this __/ day of/‘q AACH
2079, by ,as , of
__, a Limited Liability Company, wha is personally known to me or who has
produced /] Z as identification and whp took an oath.
(Signature of NOTARY PUBLIC)
(M Cept
(Printed name of NOTARY PUBLIC)
MIGUEL ANGEL COPA
State of Florida at Large. Notary Public, State of Florida
My commission expires: My Comm. Expiras 12/19/2022

—Commission No. GG2685661

G:\JOINT\Applications\Exhibits\Agent Authorization Form LLC.docx

last update 1/10/2017
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Walter H. Cannon
7143 Railey Circle
Jacksonville, Florida 32210

April 7, 1976

Mr. Cecil Rowland

Streets and Highways Division
City Hall

Jacksonville, Florida

Dear Mr. Rowland:

I would like to get a private road classified as a private access
road by the city of Jacksonville. The road already has a street
sign and there is a twenty foot perpetual easement listed in the
restrictions in official record volume 298, page 372, of the city
records. The street is named Weipgela and is located in West
Jacksonville, off Ortega Farms Blvd.

1 have attached a copy of an old survey and would like the road

to go through parcel seven, which is lot 10, block 32, recorded

in plat book 3, page 79, of the current public records of Duval
County. This is the lot I own and would like to build a house

. on, but can not arrange financing unless the city will effect the
twenty foot easement as a private road. Also, I would like to
mention that this road has been accessable from Ortega Farms Blvd.
for a number of years and meets the requirements of being access-
able before January 1, 1975.

Any consideration you can give will be greatly appreciated. If
you need any Further information I can be contacted as shown below,

Sincerely, |

| - \
_/4 zzf "{ L Y phrr Op .

Walter 1. Cannon

Whe': prb

Walcer H. Cannon
7143 Railey Circle
Jacksonville, Florida

Home phone - 389-8640

B rness phone - " 170, st . Wnh
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Prepared By and Return To:

Johnni Nicole Causey, V.P.

Landmark Title A
4540 Southside Boulevard, Suite 202

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

File No.: LMT 18-3536

General Warranty Deed

Made this November 13,2018, By Ortega LC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is: 11474
Halethorpe Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32223, hereinafter called the Grantor, to Meridian Property Development LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, whose address is: 4495-304 Roosevelt Boulevard, #247, Jacksonville, FL 32210,
hereinafter called the Grantee:

(Whenever used herein the term "Grantor” and “Grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and the
heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars, ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and
confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situate in Duval County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

A PART OF LOT 10, BLOCK 32, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF ORTEGA FARMS AS RECORDED IN PLAT 7™\
BOOK 3, PAGE 79 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF TE
NORTHERELY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINED OF ORTEGA
FARMS BOULEVARD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF ESTABLISHED); THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, 140.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS BOULEVARD, 86.0 FEET; THENCE
WESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, 140.0 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS BOULEVARD; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS
BOULEVARD, 86.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Parcel ID Number: 103341-0020

Subject to taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2018.

Subject to covenants, restrictions and easements of record, if any; however, this reference thereto shall not operate
to reimpose same.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of said land irr fee simg
that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the Grantor hereby fully warrants the

title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of
all encumbrances.



/= In Witness Whereof, the Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

/b M Orte pa Florida limited liability company ~
1st witness §i ature /' JEMOH '
Witness Printed Elnamc yuws TP M 1

Howard J. Smith By) Edith M. Ortega
>,
b

lts: Manager
2nd witness signature
Witness Printed Name z ,: ; c.oT7 ! ZJ ets,

State of Florida
County of Duval

.-~

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13th day of November, 2018, by Edith M. Ortega, as Manager
of Ortega LC, a Florida limited liability company on behalf of the company, who is/are personally known to me or who has
E& ZZ

produced as identification.
Nofary Pubh%

7

e, HOWARD J. SMITH i
MYCOMM!SSION#GG127564

EXPIRES: Augusi 22, 2021




Prepared By and Return To:
Johnni Nicole Causey. V.P. /‘\
Landmark Title

4540 Southside Boulevard, Suite 202

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

File No.: LMT 18-3536

General Warranty Deed

Made this November 13,2018, By Ortega LC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is: 11474
Halethorpe Drive, Jacksonville, Florida 32223, hereinafier called the Grantor, to Meridian Property Development LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, whose address is: 4495-304 Roosevelt Boulevard, #247, Jacksonville, FL 32210,
hereinafter called the Grantee:

(Whenever used herein the term "Grantor” and "Grantee" include all the parties to this instrmment and the
heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars. ($10.00) and other valuable
consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and
confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situate in Duval County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

A PART OF LOT 10, BLOCK 32, AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF ORTEGA FARMS AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 3, PAGE 79 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF TE
NORTHERELY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINED OF ORTEGA
FARMS BOULEVARD (A 60 FOOT RIGHT OF ESTABLISHED); THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, 140.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS BOULEVARD, 86.0 FEET; THENCE
WESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 10, 140.0 FEET TO A POINT IN
THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS BOULEVARD; THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID ORTEGA FARMS
BOULEVARD, 86.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Parcel ID Number: 103341-0020

Subject to taxes accruing subsequent to December 3 1,2018.

Subject to covenants, restrictions and easements of record, if any; however, this reference thereto shall not operate
to reimpose same.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever. -~

And the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of said land irr fee simple;
that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the Grantor hereby fully warrants the

title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of
all encumbrances.



In Witness Whereof, the Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence.

oy P2 I~

o
st/ UMW “F PABMOH
Howard J. Smith

gpMMu

Orteg; »a Florida limited liability company

2nd witness signature
Witness Printed Name 8 ,: ; LoT 7T ( 2A] eLts

State of Florida
County of Duval

Its: Manager

By) Edith M. Ortega 6

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13th day of November, 2018, by Edith M. Ortega, as Manager
of Ortega LC, a Florida limited liability company on behalf of the company, who is/are personally known to me or who has

o, produced A ZZ as identification.

Nofary I’ubh%\

HOWARD J. SMITH
% MY COMMISSION ¥ GG 127564

EXPIRES: August 22, 2021
" Bondad Thru Notary M&UMQMM




2019 FLORIDA LIMITED LIABIL! PANY £ ~ p FILED
DOCUMENT# L14000064511 Mar 21, 2019

; Secretary of State
Entity Name: MERIDIAN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LLC

oy : 7754008673CC
Current Principal Place of Business:
4;:3304 ROOSEVELT BLVD

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Current Mziling Address:

4495-304 ROOSEVELT BLVD
#247
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210 US

FE! Number: 46-5463282 Certificate of Status Desired: Yes
Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:
SOTACK , COURTNEY A

4495-304 ROOSEVELT BLVD
#247

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210 US

The above namad entity submils this siatement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or bath, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE: COURTNEY SOTACK 03/21/2019
Electronic Signalure of Registered Agent " Date
Authorized Person(s) Detail :
Title AMBR
Name SOTACK, COURTNEY A
Address 4495304 ROOSEVELT BLVD
#247

Ciy-State-Zip: JACKSONVILLE FL 32210

1 hasaby contify that the information indicatod on this repart ar supplemeantal report is trup and acouralo and that my electronic signatum shail have tha same legal affoct as if made under
oath, thatf ama mglngmnwwmmwdmalmmfwwmmyawmwmommamcuwmb roport a3 roquinod by Chapter 605, Florida Statutes; and
that my namo sppears abova, or on an atiachsnent with all thor tke empawerod.

SIGNATURE: COURTNEY SOTACK MS. 03/21/2019
Electronic Signature of Signing Authorized Persen(s) Detall

Dale



FLORIDA DEPA RTMEET_O_‘_ STATE

Drvision of

_S1fthiz.0rg CORPORATIONS

/}"—\ an official Stare of Florida website

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
MERIDIAN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LLC

Elling.Information

Document Number 114000064511
FEI/EIN Number

Date Filed 04/21/2014
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event REINSTATEMENT
Event Date Filed 05/03/2017
Principal Address

4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd

#247

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Changed: 05/03/2017
Mailing Address

4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd
#247
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Changed: 05/03/2017
Registered Agent Name & Address

Sotack , Courtney A
4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd
#247

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Name Changed: 05/03/2017

Address Changed: 05/03/2017
Authorized Person{s) Detail
Name & Address

Title AMBR




Division of

_sunpiz.org CORPORATIONS
T e — N official State of Florida website

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company

MERIDIAN PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LLC
Elling Information

Document Number L14000064511
FEI/EIN Number

Date Filed 04/21/2014

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event REINSTATEMENT
Event Date Filed 05/03/2017
Principal Address

4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd
#247
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Changed: 05/03/2017
Malling Address

4495-304 Roaosevelt Blvd
#247
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Changed: 05/03/2017
Begistered Agent Name & Address

Sotack , Courtney A
4495-304 Roosevelt Blvd
#247

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210

Name Changed: 05/03/2017

Address Changed: 05/03/2017
Authorized Person(s) Detail ——
Name & Address

Title AMBR
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Corrigan, Connor

From: Schellhorn, Matthew E CIV USN (USA) <matthew.schellhorn@navy.mil>
Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2019 2:12 PM

To: - Corrigan, Connor

Cc: Huxford, Folks

Subject: RE: Application Reviews

3 3 o K %k 3K ok ok ok e e ok ok ok Please use thIS input asa Memorandum for the Record 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k 3¢ S de sk de e ok e ok sk sk e ok ke ke ok ok ok ok ok kK Kk

Connor,
Before | respond to the applications | must state that one of my primary objectives is to protect the health, safety and
welfare of the civilian and military communities.

Not sure why Permitting Office approved this request without having the Navy’s input on the property when clearly
building a structure in Accident Potential Zone (APZ) 1. The Permitting Office was correct on the noise level but missed
the APZ requirement. The Navy never received the copies of the permitting application.

“The Building Inspection Division will provide to the U.S. Navy copies of any
building permit applications for properties located within a >75 DNL and/or
APZ-1 zones.”

I talked with my leadership and we have some issues with both of the applications. Normally we would recommend
disapproval on both the building of the house and splitting of the property to build two houses. The latter would create
a density that we wouldn’t even recommend approval in Accident Potential Zone 2.

However, taking into consideration the surrounding neighborhood we would be willing to recommend approval for a
single house on the current .28 acre parcel (RE # 103341-0020, 6263 Ortega Farms Boulevard). We are NOT in
agreement with the splitting of the property to build two houses thus increasing the density in accident potential zone.

We also think it might be worthwhile to have the landowner sign an Airport Notice Zone Acknowledgment...which
informs the landowner of the Part 10 regulations, requirements, development and construction methods when living in
the airport environment?

Standing by for questions and thanks for the heads up on this application. Matt

Matt Schellhorn

CPLO NAS Jax/NS Mayport
904-542-3737 or 904-270-6248 Ext. 1312
Cell 904-864-2699

From: Corrigan, Connor <CCorrigan@coj.net>

Sent: Thursday, June 27, 2019 9:46 AM

To: Schellhorn, Matthew E CIV USN (USA) <matthew.schellhorn@navy.mil>
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Application Reviews

/= Mr. Schellhorn,



We have two companion applications that are seeking to build two new single family structures within the accident
potential zone-1 of Naval Air Station Jacksonville. If you would, please review the applications and provide any
comments the Navy might have regarding the applications.

Thank You,

Connor Corrigan

City Planner |

City of Jacksonville — Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-7844

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.



